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January 11, 2010

M. Gail Twymon

Firstfinergy Corp.

76 South Main Street, 13" Floor
Akron, OH 44308

HIGH PRIORITY FACILITY

HIGH PRIORITY VIOLATOR ~ GC7
FACILITY ID: 13-18-00-0245
NOTICE OF VIOLATION: Failure to continuously monitor sulfur dioxide

Dear Ms. Twymon:

On January 7, 2010, the Cleveland Division of Air Quality (CDAQ) reviewed the
second and third quarter 2009 emissions summary reports sent by Cleveland
Electric Illuminating Co. — Lakeshore Plant (CEI) located at 6300 South Marginal
Road in Cleveland. This letter serves as notification that you are operating sources
in violation of the following applicable air statutes, air regulations or air permit
conditions.

CEl’s operation of emissions unit B006: 2239 mmBtu/hr Coal-fired Utility Boiler for
Electric Generation, 18 1n violation of its Title V operating permit and Ohio Revised
Code Section 3704.05(C) and (J)(2), in that the equipment to monitor sulfur dioxide
emissions did not operate continuocusly. Between April 1% and June 30, 2009,
emissions unit BO06's continuous sulfur dioxide monitor did not operate 10.69% of
the 159.11 hours of total operating time. Likewise, between July 18t and September
30, 2009, BO0&’s continuous sulfur dioxide monitor did not operate 17.30% of the
5(8.63 hours of total operating time.

Unless you undertake some type of corrective action with respect to the above noted
violations, you will remain in non-compliance. CDAQ requests that CElL submit a
corrective action plan to prevent such lengthy monitor downtime to the following
enfnrcement representative!

Valerie Shaffer
Cleveland Davision of Air Quality
75 Erieview Plaza, 20d Floor

Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1839

An Faual Oprortunidty Empnlover
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Your written response to this letter must be recerved by CDAQ within fourteen (14)
days of your receipt of this letter. If there is insulficient time to correct the alleged
violations within this timeframe, your response must include a timeline for
correeting the alleged violations.

Violations of Ohio air pollution laws and/or permit terms and conditions are subject
to the penalties stipulated in Ohio Revised Code Section 3704.99(A), which allows
fines of not more than twenty-five thousand dollars or imprisonment for not more
than one year, or both, for each violation.

CDAQ issues this letter with Ohio EPA’e concurrence. The failure to mention any
specific violation does not excuse any viclations of local, state and federal laws ox
regulations regarding air pollution control. Violations of air pollution contrel laws
may be pursued in local court or referred to Ohio EPA or U.S. EPA for further
enforcement action. Should you have any questions, please call Valerie Shaffer at
(216) 664-6292. All correspondence with CDAQ must include the Ohio EPA facility
identification number for CEIL: 13-18-00-0245. '

Sincerely,
;_};7“/ , ,-")’-," /fﬁ’ o
S S S S g
(Gedrge Baker /
Chief of Enforcement
GB/vls

e John Babula, CEI Lakeshore Plant
Michael J. Krzywicki, CDAQ
John Paulian, Ohio EPA Central Office

Lisa Holscher, U.S. EPA Region V
Facility File and L\Data \Facilities“1318000245%2010-01-11 NOV.doc
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February 2, 2010

Ms. Valerie Shaffer

Cleveland Division of Air Quality
75 Frieview Plaza, 2" Floor
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1839

Dear Ms. Shaffer;

RE: Lake Shore Plant - Facility ID 13-18-003-0245
Explanation of SO2 Monitor Downtime — Q2 and Q3 2009

We are responding to your letter dated January 11, 2010 and entitled: “Notice of Violation for
Failure to continuously monitor sulfur dioxide, which we received on January 19, 2010,

As stated in my December 1, 2009 e-mail to you, we initially believed that sporadic operation and
reduced manpower may have contributed to continuous emission monitoring system (CEMS)
downtime during both the 2" and 3" quarters. Further investigation revealed that the prepares of the
2™ quarter, 2009 report inadvertently selected a different parameter than spelled out in Lake Shore’s
Title V Permit resulting in the SO2 continuous ernissions monitor software calculating 17 hours of
monitor downtime, Using the parameter (SO2C), in accordance with the permit section AIV.2,
downtime for the SO2 monitor for 2* guarter, 2009 is 0 hours. We will resubmit the second quarter
report through Ohio EPA’s eBusiness Center, Also, personnel will be retrained in the calculation of

CEMs monitor downtime,

Our investigation of the third quarter downtime revealed a problem with the boiler operating signal io
the CEMs (July 8, 2009) resulting in approximately 51 hours being incorrectly flagged as out-of-
conirol, Plant technicians identified the problem and the signal was re-established on July 10, 2009,

Additionally, we discovered that during this sporadic operation, the monitor would pass a calibration,
then the boiler would be taken off-line; and upon being brought on line again, the CEMS software
would flag data intermittently as out-of-control (even during the off line hours). Further investigation
revealed that the data status indicator was toggled in the off position. This was corrected on January

27,2010,

Calibration problems associated with the SO2 monitor account for the remaining downtime, A
problem with moisture in the calibration manifold was resolved by purging the calibration manifold

with cal gas,
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In addition, to resolve calibration drift issues, a new SO2 monitor has been purchased for installation;
and delivery and certification is scheduled for the end of February. Test notifications have been
submitted. Short term steps (see bullet list below) are being taken to maintain reliability until the new
monitor is installed, (Todd Brown is scheduled to witness the certification test.)

Please note the following:

¢ An early warning alert system has been implemented to notify various facility personnel and
management of CEMS monitor calibration errors.
» Technicians are being retrained on responses to CEMS data flags and a review of calibration

periods that impact valid data,
» A CEMS consultant has also been contracted to install the SO2 monitor and review the CEMS

operation with FirstEnergy personnel.

We apologize for the inadvertent errors in these reports and ask that you reassess our compliance
based on the corrected information.

Sincerely,
M. Gail Twymon
Advanced Environmental Specialist

MGT

cc: J. Babula
R. Gould
D. Henslee

M, Krzywicki, CDAQ
J. Paulian, OEPA-CO
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